THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WESTMEATH

BY-LAW # 90-38

Being a By-law to appoint a Road Superintendent

WHEREAS:

Under Section 72(1), chapter 421, R.S.O. of the Public Transportation and Highway Improvement Act, a Township shall by By-law appoint a Road Superintendent who, subject to the direction of the Council, shall inspect all roads under the jurisdiction and control of the Township and shall lay out and supervise all work on such roads.

NOW THEREFORE the Corporation of the Township of Westmeath ENACTS as follows:-

- 1. That BARRY DEROUIN be appointed Road Superintendent for the Township of Westmeath, effective August 15, 1990.
- 2. That the said **BARRY DEROUN** shall perform all duties required to be performed by a Road Superintendent under the authority of the Public Transportation and Highway Improvement Act.
- 3. The remuneration for the Road Superintendent shall be fixed by a separate By-Law.
- 4. The benefits regarding sick-leave, vacation, compassionate leave, life insurance, medical insurance and boot allowance shall be in accord with the current union contract made between the Township and Local 1202 C.U.P.E. In addition the Road Superintendent will be enrolled in the current County of Renfrew employee's Dental Plan, and the Township will contribute 75% of the monthly premium for same.
- 5. Any cost of living increases granted to the unionised employees of the Corporation will also apply to the Road Superintendent.

By-Law # 84-20 is hereby repealed.

PASSED and ENACTED this 8th day of August, 1990

Reeve

Clerk